
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
to be held remotely on

Tuesday, 11th August, 2020 at 5.00 pm

To:
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democracy and 
Community, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th July, 2020 (copy attached).

2. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2020/21 - POSITION AT 
JULY, 2020 – (Pages 5 - 24)
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN2022 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
anticipated financial position for 2020/21, based on the monitoring exercise carried 
out during July, 2020.

Public Document Pack



3. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2020/21 - 
POSITION AT JULY, 2020 – (Pages 25 - 34)
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN2023 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
position regarding the Capital Programme for 2020/21, based on the monitoring 
exercise carried out during July, 2020.

4. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2020 - 2024 – (Pages 35 - 60)
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN2021 (copy attached), which sets out a proposed 
Procurement Strategy for the Council.

5. COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN QUARTERLY UPDATE APRIL - JUNE 2020/21 – 
(Pages 61 - 90)
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. ELT2003 (copy attached), which sets out the Council 
Business Plan performance monitoring information for the first quarter of 2020/21, 
including progress in delivering the Council’s corporate projects and the 
Regeneration and ICE programmes.

6. FARNBOROUGH LEISURE AND COMMUNITY HUB - APPROVAL OF 
PROPOSED MAIN CONTRACTOR PROCUREMENT ROUTE – (Pages 91 - 98)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. RP2012 (copy attached), which sets out a proposed 
procurement route to appoint a construction contractor to deliver the leisure centre 
and community hub, within the proposed Farnborough Civic Quarter.

7. CIVIC QUARTER PLACEMAKING PRINCIPLES – (Pages 99 - 122)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. RP2013 (copy attached), which sets out proposed 
placemaking principles in relation to the masterplanning process for the Civic 
Quarter development.

8. FUTURE PROVISION OF CCTV SERVICE – (Pages 123 - 134)
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. OS2011 (copy attached), which sets out options for the 
future delivery of the Council’s CCTV service.

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 

To consider resolving:

That, subject to the public interest test, the public be excluded from this meeting 
during the discussion of the undermentioned item to avoid the disclosure of exempt 



information within the paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972 indicated against such item:

Item Schedule Category
No. 12A Para.

No.

10 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs

10. DISPOSAL OF PARSONS BARRACKS CAR PARK – (Pages 135 - 142)
(Cllr Ken Muschamp, Deputy Leader of the Council)

To consider Exempt Report No. RP2014 (copy attached), which sets out an update 
in relation to the disposal of the Parson Barracks Car Park, Aldershot.

-----------



This page is intentionally left blank



- 5 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 14th July, 2020 at 5.00 pm via Microsoft Teams and 
streamed live.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

The Leader of the Council (Cllr D.E. Clifford) invited the Leader of the Labour Group 
(Cllr K. Dibble) to attend and contribute to the meeting.

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 27th July, 2020.

7. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2nd June, 2020 were confirmed.

8. RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN - 2020/23 –
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. DCS2001, which set out proposed updates to 
the Council’s three year business plan.

Members were informed that the business plan would build on the sixteen priorities 
that had been identified by the Cabinet and that supported the Council’s Vision for 
Aldershot and Farnborough 2030. Members were informed that the business plan 
would be presented at the Council Meeting on 30th July, 2020.

In response to a question, it was confirmed that Members would be informed of any 
priority areas that had been seriously impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic.
 
The Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that the Rushmoor Borough 
Council Business Plan (April 2020 to March 2023), as set out in Report No. 
DCS2001, be approved.

9. FARNBOROUGH LEISURE AND CIVIC HUB – APPROVAL OF OUTLINE 
BUSINESS CASE AND NEXT STEPS –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. RP2009, which sought additional funding to 

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



- 6 -

proceed with a detailed feasibility study for the potential development of a combined 
leisure centre and civic hub within the Farnborough Civic Quarter site.

Members were reminded that a capital budget of £100,000 for the commissioning of 
a feasibility study in relation to the potential development of a new leisure centre 
had been agreed previously by the Cabinet. It was now proposed that the scope of 
the feasibility study should be broadened to consider the creation of a new civic hub 
as part of the development. This would require the establishment of a further 
budget of up to £100,000. Members were informed that the Council had appointed 
GLK Solutions to work with officers to produce the Outline Business Case 
appended to the Report. 

The Cabinet considered the details of the business case and was supportive of the 
approach suggested. In particular, Members discussed issues around the condition 
of the existing council offices and the requirement for the Council to reduce its 
carbon footprint over the coming years.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the Outline Business Case, as set out in Appendix A to Report No. RP2009, 
be approved;

(ii) the recommendations, as set out in paragraph 3.4 of the Report and in 
accordance with the Outline Business Case, be approved; and

(iii) a further budget of up to £100,000 to support the delivery of the feasibility 
study, as set out in paragraph 4.5 of the Report, be approved.

10. REGENERATING RUSHMOOR PROGRAMME - UNION STREET, ALDERSHOT 
REGENERATION SCHEME –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. RP2011, which set out an update on progress in 
relation to the Union Street, Aldershot redevelopment site.

Members were informed that planning permission had been granted for the scheme 
in June, 2020. Approval was now required to carry out the necessary demolition and 
cle
[...]
ii) the formal approval by the Enterprise M3 LEP of grant funding of £1.2 million 
be noted.

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item:

Minute Schedule Category
No. 12A Para. 

No. 

12 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED 
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC

12. UNION STREET, ALDERSHOT REGENERATION - LAND ASSEMBLY –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. RP2010, which set out proposals to 
secure the vacant possession of land within the Union Street, Aldershot regeneration 
site.

Pack Page 3



- 8 -

Members were informed of the circumstances around two properties within the site. 
In each case, the legal position of the properties had been complex and this had led 
to protracted negotiations with the occupiers. It was, however, in the Council’s 
interests to secure vacant possession to enable progress to be made in delivering 
the redevelopment project plan. Members were supportive of the approach proposed 
and considered that the regeneration of this site remained one of the Council’s key 
priorities. Officers were authorised to negotiate with the occupiers to obtain vacant 
possession, within prescribed limits. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

i) in order to make progress with the demolition of the site and with the 
implementation of the planning permission obtained, Council officers be 
authorised to secure vacant possession of the properties, as set out in 
Exempt Report No. RP2010, by negotiation up to the limits agreed at the 
meeting and set out in the Restricted Minute appended; and

ii) the setting aside of a revenue budget for temporary holding costs, as set out 
in paragraphs 5.4–5.5 of the Exempt Report, be approved.

The Meeting closed at 6.07 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Pack Page 4



 

 

 

CABINET 
11 AUGUST 2020 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR 

CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

REPORT NO. FIN2022 

 

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT Q1 2020/21 

 

SUMMARY:  

This report sets out the anticipated financial position for 2020/21, based on monitoring 

exercise carried out with budget officers during June and July. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

CABINET is recommended to: 

 

i. note the latest revenue forecasts and financial impact from Covid-19 

ii. approve the establishment of a reserve to support work on the Council’s view 

on devolution proposals (paragraph 7.6) 
 

 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 Covid-19 is having a widespread impact on local authority budgets nationally 

and has been particularly significant for district and borough councils with a 

significant loss of income from services being a particular pressure. 

 

1.2 This report provides members with an update on the likely impact on the 

Council’s finances and incorporates the first monitoring position statement for 

the financial year 2020/21.  The purpose of this report is to notify members of 

any known significant variations to budgets for the current financial year, 

highlight any key issues, and to inform members of any action to be taken if 

required. 

 

1.3 The forecast focuses on the immediate financial pressures as they have been 

identified.  Further analysis will be undertaken in the coming weeks on the 

Medium-Term Financial Strategy and Savings Plan to inform the budget setting 

process for 2021/22. 

 

Pack Page 5

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

 

 

1.4 Due to the volume of information contained in the report, it would be helpful 

where members have questions on matters of detail if they could be referred to 

the report author or the appropriate Head of Service before the meeting. 

 

 
[...]
f the Council’s Capital Programme for 
2020/21 based on the monitoring exercise carried out during June 2020.

RECOMMENDATION: 

Members are requested to: 

i) Note the latest Capital Programme position, as set out in Tables 1 and 2.
ii) Approve contributions from CCG of £460k to support the conversion of Voyager 

House 
iii) Approve the withdrawal of £20k budget for the Aldershot Park Angling Club 

Improvement project

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report informs Members of the latest forecast regarding the Council’s 
Capital Programme for 2020/21, based on the monitoring exercise carried 
out during June.

1.2 There are some projects of major financial significance included in the 
Council’s approved Capital Programme for 2020/21. These projects are:
(a) Aldershot Town Centre Integration and Union Street 
(b) Civic Quarter development 

 (c) replacement cremators
(d) Voyager House conversion
(e) Housing PRS, and, 
(f) further acquisition of investment properties.

2 BACKGROUND

2.1 Financial Services, in consultation with relevant budget officers, carry out 
regular monitoring of the Capital Programme.  

2.2 A summary of the overall position is shown in Appendix A. 

Pack Page 25

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



3 CURRENT POSITION

3.1 The Council approved the Capital Programme of £52.226m on 20 February 
2020. Based on June 2020 monitoring exercise Table 1 shows the reconciliation 
of budget changes together with the projected actual capital expenditure for the 
year 2020/21.

Table 1: Analysis of capital expenditure and approved budget 2020/21 

(£’000)

Total approved budget for the year 2020/21* 52,226

Plus: Additional budget approvals made for the year 2020/21 ** (95)

Slippage form 2019/20 4188

Total approved budget for 2020/21 56,319

Actual plus commitments as at Quarter 1 2,497

Forecast capital expenditure for the year 34,955

Net favourable variance (against approved budget) (21,363)

Projected Slippage/(Pre-spend) to 2021/22 *** 21,817

* As reported to Cabinet i
[...]
ompletions – target 150 p.a –Covid-19 has had an effect on the building industry resuting in zero affordable housing completions in Q1. The 

target for 2020/21 is still likey to be achieved. 

*B&B cost – Gross –Due to Covid-19 and MHCLGs instruction to place all rough sleepers - this quarter has seen a significant increase in number placed in B&Bs and the 

costs 

*Number of Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) issued –Parking enforcement ceased at the end of March 2020 due to Cioid-19. Therefore, no notices were issued in Q1 

*Number of Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) Issued – Patrols for litter enforcement ceased at the end of March 2020 due to Covid-19. Therefore, no notices were issued in Q1 

issued for litter.  However, Rushmoor Community Patrol Officers issued 9 FPN’s for abandoned vehicle 

P
ack P

age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 
 
 

CABINET  
11th August 2020 
 

COUNCILLOR MARTIN TENNANT 
MAJOR PROJECTS AND PROPERTY  

PORTFOLIO HOLDER   
  

 REPORT NO. RP2012 
 

FARNBOROUGH LEISURE AND COMMUNITY HUB – 
 APPROVAL OF PROPOSED MAIN CONTRACTOR PROCUREMENT ROUTE  

 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval for the proposed 
procurement route to appoint a Construction Contractor to deliver the Leisure 
Centre and Community Hub. While the scheme is in the early stages of feasibility, 
approval of the proposed procurement route now will allow early engagement and 
input from the contractor prior to the formal appointment of a main contractor once 
a final decision to proceed with a scheme has been taken.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Cabinet is recommended to approve: 
 

1. The proposed procurement approach to appoint a Construction Contractor 
to deliver the Leisure Centre and Community Hub project via a direct 
award framework, as set out within this report. 

2. Approve the engagement of Wilmott Dixon Construction through the Major 
Projects Framework which is part of the Procurement Hub Consortium.  

 


[...]
tation including risk register 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author   
  
Gemma Kirk – Consultant – GLK Solutions 
gemmakirk@glkgroup.co.uk 
07917 043100 
  
Head of Service   
  
Paul Brooks   
paul.brooks@rushmoor.gov.uk  
01252 398544   

Pack Page 97

mailto:gemmakirk@glkgroup.co.uk
mailto:paul.brooks@rushmoor.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR MARTIN TENNANT 
MAJOR PROJECTS AND PROPERTY 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
11TH AUGUST 2020 
 
KEY DECISION? NO 
 

REPORT NO. RP2013 

CIVIC QUARTER PLACEMAKING PRINCIPLES 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report proposes a set of placemaking principles for the purposes of inputting 
into the Rushmoor Development Partnership’s (RDP) RIBA Stage 2 
masterplanning process for the Civic Quarter development.  
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 

1. Approve the Civic Quarter placemaking principles that have been 
established as a result of input from Members and the Policy and Projects 
Advisory Board (PPAB) to be passed on to the RDP so that they may inform 
the next stage of masterplanning for the Civic Quarter; 

2. Note the next steps to further developing the Council’s policy position on 
the key principles that will go on to define the Civic Quarter, particularly in 
terms of sustainable regeneration. 

 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION  
 

1.1. In May 2020 the Regeneration team invited Members to a virtual placemaking 

workshop which was designed to provide them the opportunity to further 

develop key principles for the Civic Quarter that will be taken forward into RIBA 

Stage 2 of the masterplanning work. 

 
1.2. A set of 16 placemaking principles was established (see appendix 1) covering 

matters related to topics including creating a community heart, connecting the 

town and improving health and wellbeing. The outputs from the workshop were 

subsequently considered by the Policy and Projects Advisory Board (PPAB) at 

its meeting on the 15th July 2020, where it was proposed to further r
[...]
ng to Runnymede Borough Council as outlined in the 
below report; 

 
(ii) the commencement of all necessary technical feasibility and other 

preliminary works to effect the outsourcing of the service; 
 
(iii) subject to approval of the above termination of existing shared service 

agreements with Hart District Council 
 

Cabinet RECOMMENDS to Council -  
 
(iv) an additional revenue budget of £10,000 to meet the costs of these works 

in financial year 2020/21; 
 
(v) a separate capital budget programme of work(s) of £400,000 to upgrade 

the Councils CCTV camera stock and network to a partially wireless 
system in preparation for the change 
 

(vi) £75,000 revenue budget in financial year 2021/22 for the 
decommissioning of the current CCTV control room 
 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1. Against a backdrop of aging CCTV camera stock and equipment, consultant 

recommendations and research on alternative service provision, this report 
seeks Cabinet discussion and approval of proposals to outsource the future 
delivery of the Council’s CCTV service. 

  

Pack Page 123

AGENDA ITEM No. 8



 

1.2. As outsourcing the service would involve the closure of the Council’s CCTV 
control room, the termination of an existing shared service arrangement with 
Hart District Council, and a significant capital spend to upgrade the Council’s 
existing CCTV cameras and network to effect the same, this matter is 
considered a key decision. 
 

1.3. This report is the culmination of numerous discussions with the Portfolio 
Holder and Cabinet on an informal basis, with members supportive of the 
continuation of the CCTV service. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
CCTV Service Overview 

2.1. There is no direct statutory duty requiring the provision and management of 
CCTV by local Councils. However, the Crime & Disorder Act 1998 (CDA98) 
requires each authority to exercise its functions to prevent crime and 
disorder; and the Council has, in part fulfilment of this, operated a CCTV 
service t
[...]
nitoring - Appendix

	4 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2020 - 2024
	5 COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN QUARTERLY UPDATE APRIL - JUNE 2020/21
	6 FARNBOROUGH LEISURE AND COMMUNITY HUB - APPROVAL OF PROPOSED MAIN CONTRACTOR PROCUREMENT ROUTE
	7 CIVIC QUARTER PLACEMAKING PRINCIPLES
	8 FUTURE PROVISION OF CCTV SERVICE
	10 DISPOSAL OF PARSONS BARRACKS CAR PARK





Minutes of the meeting


- 9 -

CABINET
Meeting held remotely on Tuesday, 11th August, 2020 at 5.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 24th August. 2020.

13. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14th July, 2020 were confirmed.

14. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2020/21 - POSITION AT 
JULY, 2020 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2022, which set out the anticipated financial 
position for 2020/21, based on the monitoring exercise carried out during June and 
July, 2020. Members were informed that Covid-19 was having a widespread impact 
on local authority budgets, nationally. The Report provided an update on the likely 
impact on the Council’s finances and set out any known significant variations to 
budgets for the current financial year, along with any associated key issues and 
actions to be taken. The Cabinet had been advised in June 2020 that the net 
adverse variation had been forecasted to be £633,000  but, following the further 
review of the revenue budget, this figure had risen to £789,000. It was confirmed that 
this figure would be covered by the use of reserves at the current time. In response 
to a comment, it was acknowledged that the acceleration of projects within the 
Council’s transformation programme, as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, had 
incurred additional costs but that this had been required to continue to provide the 
Council’s services to its customers. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the latest revenue forecasts and financial impact from Covid-19, as set out in 
Report No. FIN2022, be noted; and

(ii) the establishment of a reserve to support work on the Council’s view on 
devolution proposals, as set out in paragraph 7.6 of the Report, be approved.



- 10 -

15. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2020/21 - 
POSITION AT JULY, 2020 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. FIN2023, which provided the latest forecast 
regarding the Council’s Capital Programme for 2020/21, based on the monitoring 
exercise carried out during June, 2020. The Report advised that the Capital 
Programme for 2020/21, allowing for slippages from the previous financial year and 
additional approvals, totalled £56,319,000. It was noted that projects of major 
financial significance to the Council in the Capital Programme for 2020/21 included 
the Aldershot Town Centre Integration and Union Street developments, the 
Farnborough Civic Quarter development, the replacement of cremators at the 
Rushmoor Crematorium, the conversion of Voyager House, the establishment of a 
housing company and the further acquisition of investment properties. The Report 
also set out details of a contribution of £460,000 from the North East Hampshire and 
Farnham Clinical Commissioning Group to support the conversion of Voyager House 
and the withdrawal of a budget for improvements at the Aldershot Park Angling Club.
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) The latest Capital Programme monitoring position, as set out in Report No. 
FIN2023, be noted; 

(ii) contributions of £460,000 from the North East Hampshire and Farnham 
Clinical Commissioning Group, to support the conversion of Voyager House, 
be approved; and

(iii) the withdrawal of a budget of £20,000 for the Aldershot Park Angling Club 
improvement project, as set out in the Report, be approved.

16. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2020 - 2024 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2021, which sought approval for a revised 
Procurement Strategy for the Council. 

Members were informed that the Strategy had been updated so that it would more 
clearly reflect the Council’s strategic objectives, build upon the new National 
Procurement Strategy and incorporate new legislation and best practice. It was 
explained that the Strategy would not only focus on financial matters but would also 
consider the social implications of procurement practices. The use of local 
contractors would be encouraged and environmental factors would receive high 
priority.

In considering this item, the Cabinet requested that the following amendments 
should be made to the document before adoption:

- that procurement activities should be coordinated across Council departments 
to enable the Council to achieve potential economies of scale; and



- 11 -

- that the Council’s commitment to supporting, wherever possible, local 
businesses in its procurement activities should be highlighted early in the 
document.

It was confirmed that these changes would be made and the revised document 
circulated to members of the Cabinet prior to adoption.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that, subject to the changes to the document and the 
process set out above, the adoption of the Procurement Strategy 2020 - 2024, as 
set out in Report No. FIN2021, be approved.

17. COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN QUARTERLY UPDATE APRIL - JUNE 2020/21 –
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. ELT2003, which set out progress against the 
Council Business Plan, as at the end of the first quarter of the 2020/21 municipal 
year. The Report brought together monitoring information in respect of the actions 
identified as key activities in the three year business plan, including the Council’s 
corporate projects and the Regeneration and ICE Programmes, which had been 
identified as two key areas of work that were essential in delivering the priorities. It 
was confirmed that the Council had continued to perform well in all areas, despite 
restrictions imposed as a result of Covid-19.

The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Business 
Plan, as set out in Report No. ELT2003.

18. FARNBOROUGH LEISURE AND COMMUNITY HUB - APPROVAL OF 
PROPOSED MAIN CONTRACTOR PROCUREMENT ROUTE –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. RP2012, which set out a proposed procurement 
route to appoint a construction contractor to deliver the Leisure Centre and 
Community Hub.

Members were informed that, whilst the scheme was in the early stages of feasibility 
at present, the approval of the proposed procurement route at this time would allow 
for early engagement and input from the contractor, prior to the formal appointment 
of a main contractor, should the decision be taken to proceed with the scheme. The 
Report set out the procurement routes available to the Council. It was recommended 
that the Procurement Hub Major Projects Framework would be the most effective 
model for the Council and this would result in the appointment of Wilmott Dixon 
Construction as contractor. Members were informed that this company was based 
locally and had good experience of delivering combined leisure and civic 
developments. 

The Cabinet expressed strong support for the proposed approach, especially in light 
of Wilmott Dixon Construction’s local connection.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that



- 12 -

(i) the proposed procurement approach to appoint a construction contractor to 
deliver the Leisure Centre and Community Hub project via a direct award 
framework, as set out in Report No. RP2012, be approved; and

 
(ii) the engagement of Wilmott Dixon Construction, through the Procurement Hub 

Consortium Major Projects Framework, as set out in the Report, be approved.

19. CIVIC QUARTER PLACEMAKING PRINCIPLES –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. RP2013, which set out a set of proposed 
placemaking principles in relation to the next stage of the masterplanning process for 
the Civic Quarter development.

The Report set out the process by which a set of sixteen placemaking principles had 
been established, including input from the Policy and Project Advisory Board. These 
would now be passed onto the Rushmoor Development Partnership, for use in its 
RIBA Stage 2 masterplanning process. 

In response to a question, it was confirmed that the green agenda had been given 
the highest priority rating and that good quality buildings and the provision of a 
landmark building as part of the scheme had been set out in the document.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the Civic Quarter placemaking principles, established as a result of input from 
Members and the Policy and Project Advisory Board, as set out in Report No. 
RP2013, be approved to inform the next stage of the masterplanning process 
by the Rushmoor Development Partnership; and

 
(ii) the next steps in further developing the Council’s policy position on the key 

principles, particularly in terms of sustainable regeneration, as set out in the 
Report, be noted.

20. FUTURE PROVISION OF CCTV SERVICE –
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. OS2011, which set out options for the future 
delivery of the Council’s CCTV service, following a recent review.

Members were reminded that the CCTV service had started in 2002 and had, since 
2013, operated jointly in conjunction with Hart District Council. It was reported that 
many of the cameras and associated equipment were now outdated and were 
approaching end of life. In considering how the service might be provided in future, 
the review had indicated that the best option for the Council would be to enter into an 
agreement with an external provider rather than to provide an in house service. The 
provision of an external service would necessitate the ending of the shared service 
arrangement with Hart District Council. The Council had entered into a ‘soft market 
testing’ process with a number of public and private sector companies and this had 
shown that Runnymede Borough Council was best placed to offer both an enhanced 
service and significant cost saving opportunities for the Council.



- 13 -

The Cabinet was supportive of the suggested approach but requested that the 
provision of mobile cameras should be added to the specification and that the 
wording of this should be agreed with the Leader of the Council, prior to the making 
of the legal agreement with Runnymede Borough Council. 

The Cabinet 

(i) RESOLVED that approval be given to:

(a) the establishment of a legal agreement for the Council’s CCTV service 
to be provided by agreement with Runnymede Borough Council, as set 
out in Report No. OS2011, subject to the addition of mobile cameras to 
the specification, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, as set 
out above;

(b) the commencement of all necessary technical feasibility and other 
preliminary works to effect the external provision of the service;

(c) the termination of the existing shared service agreements with Hart 
District Council; and

(ii) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to:

(a) an additional revenue budget of £10,000 to meet the costs of the 
associated works in 2020/21, as set out in the Report;

(b) a separate capital budget programme of works of £400,000 to upgrade 
the Council’s camera stock and network to a partially wireless system 
in preparation for the change; and

(c) a revenue budget of £75,000 in 2021/22 for the decommissioning of the 
current CCTV control room.

21. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item:

Minute Schedule Category
No. 12A Para. 

No. 

22 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs



- 14 -

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED 
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC

22. DISPOSAL OF PARSONS BARRACKS CAR PARK –
(Cllr Ken Muschamp, Deputy Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. RP2014, which set out an update on 
progress in relation to the disposal of the Parsons Barracks Car Park, Aldershot. The 
Chairman invited the Leader of the Labour Group (Cllr K. Dibble) to attend and 
contribute to this item.

Members were reminded that the decision to dispose of the Council’s freehold 
interest associated with the Parsons Barracks Car Park had been taken by the 
Cabinet at its meeting on 15th October, 2019. The purpose of bringing back the item 
to Cabinet was to agree terms in relation to the clawback clause in favour of the 
Ministry of Defence, included in the 1988 transfer from the Ministry of Defence to the 
Council. Negotiations had taken place with the Ministry of Defence and it was now 
proposed that a settlement should be made to facilitate the removal of the clause. 
The Ministry of Defence had indicated that it was prepared to settle at the figure set 
out in the Report.

At the meeting, Exempt Report No. RP2014 was amended at paragraph 4.1 to 
remove the word “neither”, which had been included in error.

In considering this item, Members were assured that the settlement figure would be 
partly offset by a contribution from the end user of the site.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the payment to release the covenant, in the sum set 
out in Exempt Report No. RP2014, as amended at the meeting, be approved, 
subject to the agreement of the Rushmoor Development Partnership Board that it is 
treated as a priority return and paid contemporaneously to the Council from the 
receipt of the monies from the end user.

NOTE:  The Leader of the Council (Cllr D.E. Clifford) and Cllr M.J. Tennant each 
declared a personal interest under Part 6 of the Members’ Code of Conduct, by 
virtue of their appointment, by the Council, to the Rushmoor Development 
Partnership Board. This interest was not considered to be a disclosable pecuniary 
interest as no payments and, therefore, no profits or gains would be due to partners. 
This personal interest was considered, however, to be prejudicial, under Part 8 of the 
Code, as this matter affected the financial position of the Rushmoor Development 
Partnership and a member of the public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would 
reasonably regard this to be so significant as to prejudice that councillor’s judgement 
of the public interest. Therefore, Cllrs Clifford and Tennant left the meeting during the 
discussion and voting on this item.

The Meeting closed at 6.14 pm.



- 15 -

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


